

**COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
SIXTH APPELLATE DISTRICT**

**ARLYNE M. DIAMOND, Ph.D,**

**Petitioner,**

**vs.**

**SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF  
CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA,**

**Respondent,**

**CASA DEL VALLE HOMEOWNERS  
ASSOCIATION,**

**Real Party in Interest.**

**Case No. H038734**

**Related Writ No. H038536**

**Santa Clara County  
Superior Court  
Case No.: CV099053**

---

**Hon. Mark Pierce, Judge  
Dept. 9**

**APPLICATION OF AARP FOR LEAVE TO FILE  
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF AND PROPOSED  
BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

BARBARA JONES  
CA Bar No. 88448  
*Counsel of Record*  
AARP Foundation Litigation  
200 So. Los Robles, Suite 400  
Pasadena, CA 91101  
E-Mail: [bjones@aarp.org](mailto:bjones@aarp.org)  
Telephone: (626) 585-2628  
Facsimile: (626) 583-8538

On Brief:  
MICHAEL SCHUSTER, DC BAR 934133  
AARP  
601 E. Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20049  
E-Mail: [mschuster@aarp.org](mailto:mschuster@aarp.org)

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae AARP*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 2

I. ALTHOUGH HOMEOWNER ASSOCIATIONS  
GENERALLY OPERATE TO THE MUTUAL  
BENEFIT OF RESIDENTS, SOME ASSOCIATIONS  
HAVE ENGAGED IN EXCESSIVE LITIGATION  
WHICH CAN BE DEVASTATING TO OLDER  
HOMEOWNERS ..... 2

II. CALIFORNIA CONTINUES TO SUFFER FROM  
HIGH RATES OF FORECLOSURE AND A LACK  
OF HOUSING THAT IS AFFORDABLE FOR EVEN  
MIDDLE-INCOME FAMILIES ..... 3

III. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT  
“SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE” SATISFIES THE  
PURPOSE OF THE ACT ..... 4

CONCLUSION ..... 8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Prunty v. Bank of America*  
(1974) 37 Cal.App.3d 430 ..... 6

*People v. Superior Court*  
(1969) 70 Cal.2d 123..... 6

**STATUTES**

Cal. Code of Civil Pro. § 580b ..... 6

Cal. Civil Code § 1367.1(l)(1).....6, 7

Cal. Civil Code § 4.....7

Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.200(c) .....1

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

Cal. Assem. Comm. on Housing and Community Development,  
Comm. Analysis of Sen. Bill 137 (2005-2006 Reg. Sess.)  
June 29, 2005..... 5

Cal. Sen. Com. on Judiciary, Analysis of Sen. Bill No. 137  
(2005-2006 Reg. Sess.) Mar. 29, 2005..... 5, 6

**MISCELLANEOUS**

Alley et al., *Mortgage Delinquency and Changes in Access  
to Health Resources and Depressive Symptoms in a  
Nationally Representative Cohort of Americans Older  
Than 50 Years*, 101 American J. of Public Health 2293  
(Dec. 2011)..... 4

California Budget Project, *Locked Out 2008: The Housing Boom  
and Beyond* (Feb. 2008) ..... 4

CNBC.com, *States with the Highest Foreclosure Rates*, at 10  
(July 2011) <<http://bit.ly/QCpTEL>> ..... 4

Diament, *Foreclosures by Homeowner Associations*, AARP  
 Bulletin (Aug.10, 2011) <<http://www.aarp.org/home-garden/housing/info-08-2011/foreclosure-by-homeowners-association-outrage.html>> ..... 2

Kochera, *In Brief A Bill of Rights for Homeowners in Associations: Basic Principles of Consumer Protection and Sample Model Statute* (July 2006) AARP Public Policy Inst. <<http://bit.ly/W6tUha>> ..... 2, 3, 5

Nguyen, *California: Ground Zero for America’s Foreclosure Crisis* (July 2011) New America Media <<http://bit.ly/nK1JZ>> ..... 3

Trawinski, *Nightmare on Main Street: Older Americans and the Mortgage Market Crisis* (July 2012) AARP Public Policy Institute, <http://bit.ly/QggLDE>..... 3, 4

Zupanic, *Review of Selected 2005 California Legislation: Civil: Keeping Homes Off The Auction Block: California Limits Foreclosures By Homeowners Associations* (2006) 37 McGeorge L.Rev. 199 ..... 2, 4, 5
